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Honorable W. David Ryan

Attorney, Tuscaloosa City Board of

  Education

Phelps, Jenkins, Gibson & Fowler

1201 Greensboro Avenue

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

Public Records – Personnel Records – Education, Boards of - City Boards of Education – Tuscaloosa County

Personnel records of former employ​ees of the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education are considered public writings and are subject to disclo​sure under Alabama’s public records law. 

Dear Mr. Ryan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education.

QUESTION


Are personnel records of former employees of the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education con​sidered public writings under Alabama’s Public Records Act?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Alabama’s public records law states in pertinent part:


Every citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by stat​ute.

ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (1991). The Code defines “public record” as:


[A]ll written, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents, and maps made or received in pur​suance of law by the public offi​cers of the state, coun​ties, municipalities and other subdivisions of govern​ment in the trans​actions of public business and shall also include any record authorized by law or pertaining to any court of record or any other public record authorized by law or any paper, pleading, exhibit or other writing filed with, in or by any such court, office or officer.

ALA. CODE § 41-13-1 (2000).


The Supreme Court of Alabama has defined “public record,” as used in section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, as “such a record as is rea​sona​bly neces​sary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public officer so that the status and condition of such busi​ness and activities can be known by our citizens.”  Stone v. Consolidated Publish​ing Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1981).  The Court stated that the fol​lowing types of public writings need not be pub​licly disclosed: (1) recorded infor​mation received by a public officer in confidence; (2) sensitive personnel records; (3) pending criminal investi​gations; and (4) records the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the best interests of the public.  Id.  Sec​tion 36-12-40 should be liberally con​strued to favor the public.  Blanken​ship v. City of Hoover, 590 So. 2d 245, 248 (Ala. 1991). 


Your opinion request asks whether the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education Board (“the Board”) must produce personnel files of former employees. This Office has held that a board of education must produce certain information about employees and information from personnel files.  Opinion to Constance S. Aune, Mobile County Board of Education, dated October 4, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00003.  Information such as an employee’s marital status, medical history, confidential recommendations for employment, and drug or alcohol testing results will, in most cases, fall under the sensitive personnel records exception in Stone.  Id.   In addi​tion, names of persons recommended by the superintendent for transfer or disciplinary action, including the termination of a contract, fall within the Stone exceptions and are not subject to disclosure until the Board acts on those recommendations.  Id.

This Office knows of no law that would exempt files of former employees from this requirement. Therefore, the rules that apply to infor​mation about personnel files of present employees also apply to files of former employees. If the Board refuses disclosure of the former employ​ees’ personnel files, it will have the burden of proving that the informa​tion in the files falls within an exception and warrants nondisclosure. See Chambers v. Birmingham News Co., 552 So. 2d 854 (Ala. 1989) (holding that resumes and employment applications received by a county personnel department are subject to disclosure under the Public Records Act because they were not confidential and did not contain sensitive information). Whether the information requested from the files of the former employees would be considered sensitive personnel records is a factual question and cannot be answered by this Office, but must be made by the Board on a case-by-case basis. 

CONCLUSION


Personnel records of former employees of the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education are considered public writings and are subject to dis​closure under Alabama’s public records law. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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